Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 – 346 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO CANCEL A CONTRACT WITH MITCHELL HUMPRHEY & CO. FOR FASTTRACKGOV SOFTWARE

WHEREAS, the Township entered into an agreement with Mitchell Humphrey & Co. for Software Product License and Maintenance Service; and

WHEREAS, the Township has determined that the implementation of the new software has been unsuccessful and a failure, and

WHEREAS, the Township wishes to cancel the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Township has instructed counsel to place Mitchell Humphrey & Co. on notice of breach and cancellation; and Mitchell Humphrey has replied and proposes that it be afforded an opportunity to cure during the cure period and the Township agreeing.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, that Township Counsel be instructed to communicate to counsel for Mitchell Humphrey & Co. that pursuant to its written notice of breach and cancellation, the Township will afford Mitchell Humphrey & Co. an opportunity to cure noted deficiencies during the applicable cure period, as it has requested.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Adopted: September 13, 2023

Adopted this 13th day of September, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original

William Senande, Township Clerk